

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

BOBBIE JO KOOMEN, PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE ESTATE  
OF ROBERT J. ROMIG, deceased and  
TERRY ROMIG,

Court of Appeals No. 347653  
Court of Appeals No. 384254  
Lower Court No. 18-005518-NO

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

BOULDER BLUFF CONDOMINIUMS,  
UNITS 73-123, 125-146, INC., d/b/a  
BOULDER BLUFF ESTATES  
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION,  
Michigan Non-Profit Corporation,  
“BOULDER BLUFF ESTATES  
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION”, an  
unregistered business entity, GEROW  
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., a  
Michigan Corporation,

Defendants-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION  
AND MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General

Ron D. Robinson (P35927)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Civil Rights Division  
Cadillac Place Bldg.  
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 10-200  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 456-0200

Dated: January 29, 2020

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/29/2020 3:02:48 PM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Under the PWDCRA, an association has a duty to make a reasonable modification to the property for a disabled person who is occupying the premises.....	3
A. The plain language of the Act makes clear that the Condominium Bluff Estates Condominium Association had an obligation to make Terry Romig a reasonable modification. ....	4
B. The Department’s application of the Act confirms this reading. ....	9
C. The analog under federal law – the Fair Housing Amendments Act – also supports the plaintiffs’ conclusion. ....	12
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15
Attachments:	
A. The <i>Bechtel</i> case, Settlement Agreement, September 19, 2019.	
B. <i>Legal Services of Eastern Michigan v Grand Oaks Apartments</i> , Settlement Agreement, April 24, 2017.	
C. <i>Linda Weiss v Kramer Triad/Country French Estates Association</i> , Charge of Discrimination, November 26, 2014.	
D. <i>MDCR ex rel Christine Emmick v Royalwood Cooperative Apartments</i> , MDCR Order, February 2, 2004.)	
E. <i>Ravi Kapur v Eastways Farm Homeowners Association</i> , Charge of Discrimination.	
F. <i>Brenda McKee v SHAWL II Apartments</i> , Voluntary Compliance Agreement, January 21, 2015.	
G. House Legislative Analysis, HB 5029, August 8, 1991.	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

*Altman v Meridian Twp*,  
439 Mich 623 (1992) ..... 4, 6

*Bachman v Swan Harbour Associates*,  
252 Mich App 400 (2002) ..... 3, 7, 8, 13

*DeVormer v DeVormer*,  
240 Mich App 601 (2000) ..... 9

*Eide v Kelsey–Hayes*,  
431 Mich 26 (1988) ..... 3

*Hollis v Chestnut Bend Homeowners Ass’n*,  
760 F3d 531 (CA 6, 2014) ..... 14

*In re Rovas*,  
482 Mich 90 (2008) ..... 9

*Luttrell v Dep’t of Corrections*,  
421 Mich 93 (1984) ..... 4

*Powers v Kalamazoo Breakthrough Consumer Housing Co-op*,  
2009 WL 2922309, \*11 (WD Mich, Sept 9, 2009) ..... 14

*Tryc v Michigan Veterans’ Facility*,  
451 Mich 129 (1996) ..... 3

Statutes

MCL 37.1102(1) ..... 7

MCL 37.1501(d) ..... 4, 8

MCL 37.1502(1)(b) ..... 4

MCL 37.1506a(1)(a) ..... 4, 5, 9, 10

MCL 37.2101 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Civil Rights Act of 1968 ..... 14  
Fair Housing Amendments Act (FHAA), 42 USC 3601 ..... 13  
House Legislative Analysis, HB 5029, August 8, 1991 ..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

2 USC 3604(f)(2) ..... 12
